NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1
1DE

on Tuesday, 17 November 2015

at 6:00 pm.
D Kennedy
Chief Executive
AGENDA
1. Apologies
2. Minutes
3. Declarations of Interest
4. Deputations / Public Addresses
5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the
chair is of the opinion should be considered
6. Polling Districts and Polling Places Review.
(Copy herewith)
7. Exclusion of Public and Press

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE
GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-



Agenda ltem 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6 October 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Parekh (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair);
Councillors Aziz, Marriott, Sargeant, Shaw and Stone

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Russell.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7" July 2015 were agreed and signed by the
Chair.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES

The Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on the Review of
Polling Districts and Polling Places. It was explained that the Electoral Commission
had drafted guidance with regards to the forthcoming referendum on the membership
of the European Union, having experienced a high turnout in the recent during
Scotland’s referendum. It was explained that the Commission had recommended that
Local Returning officers should attempt not to exceed 1,500 votes in person and
therefore, in the review there was an increased number of polling districts.

It was noted that during the review there had been some feedback and responses
from Members of the public and Members and it was explained that the next round of
consultation may include further suggestions for Polling Stations. It was explained
that the consultation would be for 4 weeks in order to comply with statute and that the
final recommendations from the review would be brought before the General
Purposes Committee on the 17" November 2015.

1.

General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 October 2015



In response to questions asked by the Committee, the Chief Executive confirmed that
he was not aware of any research carried out that voting returns and proximity to
polling stations. He also explained that there had been some strong representation
from some schools who did not want to be used as polling stations and whilst efforts
would be made to find alternative arrangements, ultimately, the Chief Executive could
insist that they be polling stations.

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the representations of the Local Returning Officer and the public
consultation be noted.

2.2 That Committee members make comments on the Local Returning Officer’s
proposals that it would wish to inform the consultation.

2.3 That it be noted that the final recommendations would be brought to the meeting
of the Committee on the 17" November 2015.

The meeting concluded at 6.25pm

2

General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 October 2015



Agenda Iltem 6

A dices: .
1ppen ices f ?
Q L)
NORTH ON
OROU C NCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE REPORT

Report Title Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date: 17" November 2015

Policy Document: No

Directorate: Chief Executive

1. Purpose

1.1 To present to the Committee final recommendations from the Local Returning
Officer relating to the Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places under The
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 and seek the Committee’s
approval to adopt.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approve the final representations of the Local Returning
Officer.

2.2 That the Committee approves the amendments to be included in the register due
to be published on 1% Dec 2015

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The introduction of The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013
requires each local authority to carry out a review of polling districts and
polling places every fifth year after 1* October 2013.

3.1.2 The initial review was completed but following representations made to the
Electoral Commission that the review had not been completed fully, the
Commission requested that a further full review be conducted as soon as
possible.

General Purposes Template/13/11/15 3



3.1.3

3.14

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

The Local Returning Officer initiated a full review of Polling Districts and
Polling Places immediately following the Parliamentary and Local Elections
held on 7" May 2015.

The scope and methodology of the review and consultation was agreed by
General Purposes committee on 7" July 2015

Since the meeting in July the draft Guidance on the holding of a Referendum
on Membership of the European Union has been published. This
recommends, based on experience at the Scotland Referendum in 2014, that
Local Returning Officers should, for that purpose, seek to have Polling
Districts with less than 1,500 voters in person as far as that is possible and
practicable. This draft Guidance has been considered when drawing up the
attached recommendations and has had the effect of increasing the number
of Polling Stations likely to be required.

The attached proposals have also been shaped by representations made
around the May 2015 elections, reports from Polling staf
[...]
nd Dallington Heath. The other covers
the Ryehill area. These arrangements match the topography of the area and the location
of the Polling Place on the Estate is a good central location for that District, containing two
Polling Stations.

The only proposed change is that the area designated in the Local Plan for new Housing
on Dallington Heath be included in the Polling District that contains Ryehill. This is
proposed as it will better reflect the current expected development phasing on the
sustainable urban extension.

The two Polling Places are Montague Crescent Community Room and King’s Heath
Community Centre, both of which are currently used.

The proposed arrangements, which involve minimal change, are considered to be the best
possible in King's Heath Ward and recommended on that basis.

Kingsley Ward

Kingsley Ward currently has three Polling Districts operating from three Polling Places.

One of these Polling Districts is projected to reach over 1,800 voters in person by 2020.
Therefore it is proposed to adjust the boundaries between two Polling Districts to balance
numbers more evenly between them.

In addition, this Ward contains an area that falls in a different County Division. The land
involved is currently undeveloped and expected to remain so. This Polling District will
therefore have no voters in person and for technical purposes only will be allocated to the
Polling Place at a Mobile Unit in Fulford Drive.

The other two Polling Places are: Kingsley Primary School and Kingsley Park Methodist
Church. All the Polling Places in this ward are currently used.

The proposed arrangements, which involve minimal change, are considered to be the best
possible in Kingsley Ward and recommended on that basis.

Kingsthorpe Ward

Kingsthorpe Ward currently consists of two Polling Districts at two Polling Places. The
boundary between these Polling Places is determined by a County Council Division
boundary.

12



It is proposed to retain the current arrangements w
[...]
onery Office. Ordnance Surgg’s a registered trademark. Northampton Borough Council License Number 100019655.

Drawn by:




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review.
	2 - PDPR Review 17115 v2
	3- Polling Place Review - Summary
	Sheet4

	4 - Consultation Feedback - Mail v.2
	Sheet1

	5 -  Consultation Feedback - Online v2
	Sheet1

	6 - Polling Place Review 2015 @ A4
	7 - Combined individual ward changes
	Boothville Ward @ A3
	East Hunsbury Ward @ A3
	Eastfield Ward @ A3
	Nene Valley Ward @ A3
	Parklands Ward @ A3
	West Hunsbury Ward @ A3







Minutes of the meeting


1 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 November 2015 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parekh (Chair); Councillor Kilbride (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Gowen, Marriott, Sargeant, Shaw and Stone 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Russell.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 6th October 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW. 

The Chief Executive submitted a report which outlined the final recommendations 
from the Local Returning Officer which related to the Review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places. It was noted that the proposals within the report had been shaped by 
representations made after the May 2015 election. Following approval from the GP 
Committee on the 6th October 2015 for there to be a consultation, the feedback 
gained had been included and in the report and where appropriate to the original 
proposals. 
 
The Chief Executive updated the Committee on items highlighted in the report as 
amended from the draft recommendations or under consideration between the 
publication of the report and this meeting. On the matter of the Polling Place at Barry 
Road, this is now recommended to be specified as Barry Road Primary School due to 
access issue identified in relation to the Gym Annexe. On the matter of the 
designation of Lyncrest Primary School as Polling Place, this was confirmed as the 
recommendation following discussion between the Returning Officer and the Head 
Teacher on site on the 16th November. 
 



2 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 November 2015 

The Chief Executive explained that the recommendations be reported to Council on 
the 14th December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the final representations of the Local Returning Officer be approved. 
  

2. That the amendments to be included in the register due to be published on 1st 
Dec 2015 be approved 

 
3. That Council be updated on the report at the meeting to be held on the 14th 

December 21015 
  
 

<
The meeting concluded at 6.20pm 

 
 


